

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 1239 OF 2026

Between:

Chandrasekhar Goud, S/o. E. Laxman Goud.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Ministry of Defence, Government of India. Represented by its Secretary Room No 305 - 'B' Wing, Sena Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Court Compound, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-03, CANTONMENT BOARD
3. The President, Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Court Compound, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-03, CANTONMENT BOARD
4. Balajee Arun Educational Society, Rep. by its Chairman, M. Komuraiah, S/o. M.Venkataiah, Office Plot No.44 and 42A, Behind Nacharam Telephone Exchange, Malkajgiri Mandal, R.R.District
5. Srinivas, S/o. Not known R/o. Plot No.32/A, Mahendra Hills, Beside Tukaram Gate Police Station, East Marredpally, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI PRANAY SOHINI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly a writ in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondent no.2 and 3 in granting permission to the respondent 4 and 5 in respect of PLOT NO. 14, 15 and 16, REV.SY.NO. 74/3, SEVA MANDAL SOCIETY LTD, MAHENDRA HILLS, EAST MARREDPALLY, SECUNDERABAD CANTONMENT towards an extent of 975.48 SQ.MTR & 1337.79 SQ.MTR vide True Extracts of Ordinary Board Meeting of the Cantonment Board, Secunderabad held in the conference hall, office of the Cantonment Board, Secunderabad dated 22nd NOVEMBER, 2025 inspite of there being an Survey Report dated 06-02-2019 as per se illegal, contrary to law, arbitrary and violative of Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the sanction granted by the respondent no.2 and 3 in favor of the respondent no. 4 and 5 in respect of PLOT NO. 14, 15 & 16, REV.SY.NO. 74/3, SEVA MANDAL SOCIETY

LTD, MAHENDRA HILLS, EAST MARREDPALLY, SECUNDERABAD CANTONMENT towards an extent of 975.48 SQ.MTR & 1337.79 SQ.MTR vide True Extracts of Ordinary Board Meeting of the Cantonment Board, Secunderabad held in the conference hall, office of the Cantonment Board, Secunderabad dated 22nd NOVEMBER, 2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PRANAY SOHINI Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI N. BHUJANGA RAO, DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA for the Respondent No.1 and SRI KOTESWARA RAO Standing Counsel for the Respondents No. 2 & 3 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Ministry of Defence, Government of India, Room No 305 - 'B' Wing, Sena Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Court Compound, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-03, Cantonment Board
3. The President, Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Court Compound, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-03, Cantonment Board.
4. M. Komuraiah, S/o. M. Venkataiah, Chairman, Balajee Arun Educational Society, Office Plot No.44 and 42A, Behind Nacharam Telephone Exchange, Malkajgiri Mandal, R.R.District
5. Srinivas, R/o. Plot No.32/A, Mahendra Hills, Beside Tukaram Gate Police Station, East Marredpally, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 21.01.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order directing stay of operation of the sanction granted by the respondent no.2 and 3 in favor of the respondent no. 4 and 5 in respect of PLOT NO. 14, 15 and 16, REV.SY.NO. 74/3, SEVA MANDAL SOCIETY LTD, MAHENDRA HILLS, EAST MARREDPALLY, SECUNDERABAD CANTONMENT towards an extent of 975.48 SQ.MTR & 1337.79 SQ.MTR vide True Extracts of Ordinary Board Meeting of the Cantonment Board, Secunderabad held in the conference hall, office of the Cantonment Board, Secunderabad dated 22nd NOVEMBER, 2025, pending disposal of WP No. 1239 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Notice before Admission.

Learned Standing Counsel for Central Government takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Sri Koteswara Rao, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.4 and 5 through SPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 21.01.2026.

There shall be interim stay as prayed for.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Ministry of Defence, Government of India, Room No 305 - 'B' Wing, Sena Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Court Compound, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-03, Cantonment Board
3. The President, Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Court Compound, Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-03, Cantonment Board.
4. M. Komuraiah, S/o. M.Venkataiah, Chairman, Balajee Arun Educational Society, Office Plot No.44 and 42A, Behind Nacharam Telephone Exchange, Malkajgiri Mandal, R.R.District
5. Srinivas, R/o. Plot No.32/A, Mahendra Hills, Beside Tukaram Gate Police Station, East Marredpally, Hyderabad.
(Addressees 1 to 5 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI PRANAY SOHINI Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 09/01/2026

LIST ON 21.01.2026



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1239 of 2026

INTERIM STAY